

No. 03-14-00375-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Third Judicial District
Austin, Texas**

AUSPRO ENTERPRISES, LP,
Appellant,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the
345th Judicial District Court of Travis County, Texas

APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR REHEARING

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24040931

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-6407
Fax: (512) 474-2697
matthew.frederick
@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	iii
I. This Case Does Not Implicate Commercial Speech, and Neither Does <i>Reed</i>	3
A. Commercial Speech Does Not Raise the Same Constitutional Concerns as AusPro’s Political Speech.....	3
B. <i>Reed</i> Does Not Subject Regulations of Commercial Speech to Strict Scrutiny.	5
C. AusPro’s Challenge to the Act Does Not Extend to Regulation of Commercial Speech.	11
II. Severability Principles Require the Court to Preserve the Act as It Applies to Commercial Speech.	13
A. The Texas Legislature Intended to Regulate Commercial Speech.....	14
B. The Act Can Be Executed in a Manner that Complies with Federal Law and Avoids the Potential Loss of More than \$300 Million in Federal Highway Funds.	16
Prayer	19
Certificate of Service	21
Certificate of Compliance.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	19
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	17
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	4, 13
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3369541 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016).....	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4, 5, 11, 16
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. City of Alameda</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	5
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	8
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 2015 WL 4571564 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2015).....	10–11
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Assoc. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	9–10
<i>Davidson Cnty. v. Elrod</i> , 232 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. 1950).....	17

<i>Geeslin v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 255 S.W.3d 786 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet.)	14
<i>Geft Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis & Cnty. of Marion</i> , 2016 WL 2941329 (S.D. Ind. May 20, 2016).....	10
<i>Lamar Central Outdoor, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 610 (2016)	11
<i>Lone Star Security & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Lotze v. Washington</i> , 444 U.S. 921 (1979).....	7
<i>Markham Advertising Co. v. Washington</i> , 393 U.S. 316 (1969).....	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9
<i>Mass. Assoc. of Private Career Schs. v. Healey</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016).....	10
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	7–8
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 18
<i>Newman Signs, Inc. v. Hjelle</i> , 440 U.S. 901 (1979).....	7
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	4
<i>Peterson v. Village of Downers Grove</i> , 2016 WL 427566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2016).....	10

<i>Pruett v. Harris Cnty. Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2008)	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	19
<i>Rose v. Doctors Hospital</i> , 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990)	15
<i>Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chicago</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10
<i>Suffolk Outdoor Advertising Co. v. Hulse</i> , 439 U.S. 808 (1978).....	7
<i>Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Barber</i> , 111 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2003)	8
<i>Thomas v. Schroer</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tenn. 2015).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	4
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	4
Statutes and Rules	
23 U.S.C. § 131(b).....	1
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.032(c)	15
Tex. Transp. Code	
§§ 391.001–430.001.....	2
§ 391.001(10).....	14

§ 391.001(12)	14
§ 391.252	16
§ 391.252(a)(1).....	17
Tex. R. App. P. 49.9	13
Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) (No. 13-502), 2014 WL 4726504	18
U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Notice 4510.788: Apportionment of Federal-Aid Highway Funds for Fiscal Year (FY) 2015 Pursuant to the Highway and Transportation Funding Act of 2014, as Amended tbl.1 (Aug. 14, 2015)	1–2
